Richard Nixon Presidential Library White House Special Files Collection Folder List

Box Number	Folder Number	Document Date	Document Type	Document Description
25	1	12/13/1972	Letter	Alma Larson to John Dean, re: statement of election expenditures. 1 page.
25	1	1972	Book	Primay and General Election Laws. State of South Dakota. 269 pages. Only cover scanned.
25	1	11/07/1972	Form	South Dakota Receipts and Expenditures form for Vice President. 2 pages.
25	1	7/07/1972	Letter	John Dean III to Donald Munson. Re: affidavit of campaign expenses. Attatched: Donald Munson to David Wilson. Re: affidavit of campaign expenses. 2 pages.
25	1	6/30/1972	Memo	John Dean Re: Candidate's Statement of Receipts and Expenditures. Attached: Receipt and Expenditure Forms. 4 pages.
25	1	n.d.	Form	Affidavit of campaign amd election expenses for South Dakota. Blank form not scanned. 6 pages.
25	1	6/06/1972	Form	Affridavit of Campaign and Election Expenses. Donald E. Munson South Dakota. 1 page.
25	1	4/26/1972	Letter	Alma Larson to David Wilson. Re: Candidates statement of election expenditures and affidavit of campaign expenses. 1 page.

DONA HULTMAN, ASSISTANT SECRETARY



December 13, 1972

Mr. John W. Dean, III Counsel to the President The White House Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Dean:

We acknowledge receipt of Statement of Election Expenditures for the President and Vice President of the United States.

Please be advised that such statements were filed for record in this office on December 7.

We take this opportunity to wish you a Happy Holiday Season!

Sincerely,

(Miss) ALMA LARSON Secretary of State

AL/rd

PRIMARY AND GENERAL ELECTION LAWS

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

1972

PURSUANT To Section Figure 13, 3DGL 1967

PURSUANT To Section Figure 25, 3DGL 1967

the following statement: That at the General clection held in the SK

State of South Dakota, on the 7th day of November 19.72.

I was a candidate for the office of Vice President of the United States; that I reside at Washington, D. C.; that the following is a detailed statement of all moneys loaned, expended, paid or promised to be paid by me, or by anyone, to the best of my knowledge and belief on my behalf, in attempting to secure, or in any manner in connection with my election to, such office, or in connection with the promotion of the success or defeat of any constitutional amendment, initiated measure or referred law. This statement shows the name of every person, committee, club or other organization to whom or which money, compensation or pecuniary reward of any kind has been promised, for any article furnished or services performed on account of or in connection with such election and also the amounts so paid, or loaned, or promised to be paid.

RECEIPTS

Amount

	RECEIPTS	· 	Amou
Received from	Address		
I have personal	ly received no contributions in the	e State of South	
Dakota in connection w	ith the election to the office of Vic	ce President of	
the United States. To	the best of my knowledge and beli	ef, the only	
contributions received	on my behalf in the State of South	Dakota are those	
listed in the reports fi	led with the Secretary of State, St	ate of South	
Dakota, pursuant to th	e Federal Election Campaign Act	of 1971 by the	
South Dakota Finance	Committee to Re-elect the Preside	ent, 214 West	
Third Street, Yankton,	South Dakota 57078.		
	EXPENDITURES		
Paid to	Address	For	
I have personal	ly made no expenditures in the Sta	ate of South	
Dakota in connection w	rith the election to the office of Vic	ce President	
of the United States.	Fo the best of my knowledge and b	elief, the	
only expenditures mad	e on my behalf in the State of Sout	h Dakota are	
those listed in the repe	orts filed with the Secretary of Sta	ite, State of	
South Dakota, pursuan	t to the Federal Election Campaig	n Act of 1971 by	
the South Dakota Finar	ice Committee to Re-elect the Pro	esident, 214 West	
Third Street, Yankton,	South Dakota 57078.		

EXPENDITURES

Paid to	Address	Por		
	e. Magain a see an ar ann an ann an an an an an an an an an a			
	e de l'annous comp quantitatique annu a particular la particular de l'annu de l'annu de l'annu de l'annu de l'			
	rannon er enne rede vereler, e ele , en a un amanagen apig p ^{ab} e med 11 m e			
			·	

	N-4			
	·			
Washington XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	X			
District of Columbia (然				
that the foregoing is a full and true behalf, to the best of my knowledge	statement of the ϵ	expenses incurred by me	or by anyor	ie in my
of Vice President in the not expended or loaned in the campa any other person for or on my behalf obligated myself directly or indirect the objects or purposes forbidden by person or persons directly or indirectly tional amendment, initiated measure	ne year 1972 high for such office to expend or loan ly to pay any mother the Stranger to pay any money to pay referred law.	e, directly or indirectly, no directly or indirectly, no directly or indirectly, not ney or give any other thin ate of South Dakota, nor romote the success or de	nly swear the for have I at thave I pro og of value for have I paid feat of any	at I have athorized omised or or any of d to any constitu-
Subscribed and sworn to before me		day of _ December		
(SEAL)				
		·	Unblie, Sout	toldebilize toldebilize

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

July 7, 1972

Dear Mr. Munson:

Thank you for sending to my assistant, David Wilson, the original of the affidavit of campaign expenses required to be filed with the Secretary of State by the Treasurer of the South Dakota Finance Committee to Re-Elect the President. As was discussed with you, we have attached a copy of your affidavit to the statement signed by the President. That statement and the original of your affidavit were mailed to the Secretary of State on June 30 in order to be in full compliance with South Dakota state law. A copy of the President's statement is attached for your records.

With best regards.

John W. Dean, III Counsel to the President

Mr. Donald E. Munson
South Dakota Finance Committee
to Re-Elect the President
214 West Third Street
Yankton, South Dakota 57078

SOUTH DAKOTA FINANCE COMMITTEE TO RE-ELECT THE PRESIDENT

214 WEST THIRD STREET

YANKTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57078

(605)665-2670

FINANCE CHAIRMAN
DELVIN N. J. WELTER

CAMPAIGN CHAIRMAN W. E. O'BRIEN

TREASURER
DONALD E. MUNSON, C.P.A.

June 28. 1972

David G. Wilson E. O. B. 110 The White House Washington, D. C. 20500

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation I am enclosing the affidavit of campaign expenses to be filed with the Secretary of State for the State of South Dakota. I have signed the original which should be filed by July 6, 1972. Also, I am enclosing a copy for your files.

By attaching the individual campaign expenditure report for the President to this affidavit, I am sure we will comply with the Election laws of the State of South Dakota.

Yours Very Truly,

Donald E. Munson

Treasurer

Enclosure

DE**M**/bah

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

June 30, 1972

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

FROM:

JOHN DEAN

SUBJECT:

Candidate's Statement of Receipts

and Expenditures

Forwarded for your approval and signature is a statement required to be filed in accordance with the provisions of South Dakota state law. The Committee for the Re-Election of the President has checked its records and informs us that the only expenditures made on your behalf and receipts obtained in connection with the South Dakota primary are those listed in the affidavit of the South Dakota Finance Committee to Re-Elect the President, a copy of which is attached to the candidate's statement. Please note that this statement must be notarized and should be signed on June 30.

Recommendation

That you sign the statement attached at Tab A.

Attachment

CANDIDATES	ATATEMENT.	CVE	TITCHION	RYPENDITURES

INDIDATE'S STATEMENT OF	ELECTION EXPENDITURES		
PURSUANT To	12-25-13, SDCL 1967 Section	I hereby make and	cause to be filed
the following stateme	nt: That at the Primary		
	X ₀ X		
	, on thesixthday of		
	MXXXXXX nomination to the Offic		
loaned, expended, par belief on my behalf, in such office, or in conf ment, initiated measu tee, club or other orga kind has been promi	D. C. ; that the following id or promised to be paid by me, or by an attempting to secure, or in any manner nection with the promotion of the successure or referred law. This statement shound in the successure of the successure	anyone, to the best of my er in connection with so or defeat of any consti- lows the name of every pensation or pecuniary ees performed on account	wknowledge and my election to, tutional amend- person, commit- reward of any nt of or in con-
	RECEIPTS	•	Amount
eceived from	Address		
None other than rec	eipts listed on the attached affida	vit filed by the	
Treasurer of the S	outh Dakota Finance Committee t	o Re-elect the	
President.			
			-
			<u> </u>
	,		
			-
	EXPENDITURES		
aid to	Address	For	
None other than ex	penditures listed on the attached a	affidavit filed by	
the Treasurer of th	ne South Dakota Finance Committe	ee to Re-elect	
the President.			
		A REAL COLOR DE CONTRACTOR DE	

	EXPENDIT	TURES			
Paid to	$oldsymbol{\Lambda}$ ddr	'ess	For		
,				_	
		tananna annia			
		The second secon			
Name - Na					
					ı
	Annua				
					-
AND WILL OLD	SOUTH DAKOKAX			<u> </u>	
I,RICHA that the foregoing is behalf, to the best ofPresident not expended or loss any other person for obligated myself ditthe objects or purpoperson or persons ditional amendment,	RD NIXON Is a full and true statement of my knowledge and be the campaign for a ror on my behalf to experience for indirectly to proceed the poses forbidden by the law irectly or indirectly any manifested measure or reference.	ent of the expenses elief, to secure my and the secure my and a such office, directly and or loan directly and any money or gives of the State of Secure to promote the state of law.	d I further solemnly so by or indirectly, nor had or indirectly, nor had ive any other thing of outh Dakota, nor had the success or defeat	y anyone in on) to the of wear that I I ave I author e I promise value for an e I paid to	my office have rized d or ny of any titu-
Subscribed and sy	vorn to before me this (SEAL)	day	of June Notary Pub	hal	
Secretary of State	Filed in the office of the Secretary of State, State of South Dakot this day c, 19			Expenditures (CANDIDATE)	2

Al Tallay	IT OF CAMPAIGN AND SUMCTION ELIPTIMES—TRULSUR. OF C	OMPTICIZER.
	SOUTH DAKOTA,)	
	ktonss.	
•	E. Muasonbeing first duly sworn, depose and sa	er that during the
1,bonard	preceding the election held in the <u>State of South Dakota</u>	iy ti).(ti da ling tiro
	nd State, on the Sixth day of June 1972	
in said County at	nization or association known as South Dakota Finance Committee t	n
Re-elect the		
value, received b	g is a full, true and accurate detailed statement of all moneys, reporty, by said club, organization or association, or by me as its tree or, and was expected, in the campaign preceding such election, or in any way in	of the manner in
	RECEAPTS	
Received from .	James Cope	\$ <u>100.00</u>
Received from	Don Dendinger, D. D. S.	\$50.00
Received from .		\$_100.00
Received from .		\$_100.00
Received from .		\$_100.00
Received from .	Frank Yaggie	\$50.00
	W. F. Stanage, M. D.	<u>\$ 100.00</u>
	Leon Scoblic	\$ 25.00
	Finance Committee to Re-Elect the President -	\$
	National Headquarters	\$ 6500.00
		•
		•
		·
		,
	,	
		\$
		·
Received from		\$
Received from		\$
Received from		\$
Received from		
Received from		
Received from		\$
		•

That said moneys, property, and other things of value were paid to the following persons, for the specific purposes berein set forth, and for the stact service are adopted in consideration thereof as herein set forth:

TOTAL CONTRACTOR

	1	th and standard state	(a.3)	
Paid to	Delvin Welter	For	Travel	\$ 561.45
Paid to	Boller Printing	For	<u>Supplies</u>	<u>\$ 18.93</u>
Paid to	Donald Munson	For	Travel	\$ 255.90
Paid to	N. W. Bell Telephone	For	<u>Telephone Service</u>	<u>\$ 71.53</u>
Paid to	Kunkle Travel Agency	For	Travel	\$ 316.00
Paid to		For		\$
	,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,,			
Paid to		For		\$
Paid to		For		. \$
Paid to		For		\$
Paid to		For		\$
Paid to		For		\$
Paid to		For	ne data a ju com m n lan han han have men dan man del com men and dels bell com men com dell co	\$
Paid to		For		\$
Paid to		For		\$
Paid to		For	no was talk you not me tak any and the you also took for the you also did one you also said not not only	\$
Paid to		For		\$
Paid to		For		\$
Paid to		For		\$
Paid to		For		\$
Paid to		For		\$
Paid to		For		_ \$
Paid to		For	er fill men men dag film som som skal som	- \$
Paid to		For	of the unit of the contract of	\$
Ť	Donald E. Muncon	/T)	Courth Dakota	
I,	Donald E. Munson nc. Committee to Re-Elect the	President	asurer ofauulu_Daktilla	·
	y swear that the foregoing is a full a			
hold on the	Committee e Sixth day of J	une	ection with the campaign pr	feeding the election
	e day or	<u> </u>	19_ <u>/</u> 2_, to the best o	r my knowledge and
belief.			1000	\circ
		Signed	Almana C	Minnon
<i>-</i>	ribed and sworn to before me this .	Tuentue		
Subse	riped and sworn to before me this .	wenty-eigr	day ofune	19_74
		-	Circle of the	Seriesecon
		A. F. B. C. B. C.	ann ann ann agus tain nàr thu shu ann ann ban ann agus guit ann agus ban de s de deil de guit agus de ag	

Treesurer of Committee

AFFIDAVIT OF CAMPAIGN AND ELECTION EXPENSES—TREASURER OF COMMITTEE

STATE OF	SOUTH DAKOTA,	
County of Yan	kton \\ \text{ss.}	
•	E. Munsonbeing first duly sworn, depose and sa	y that during the
	preceding the election held in theState of South Dakota	
	and State, on the Sixth day of June 1972	
of the club orga	nization or association known as South Dakota Finance Committee t	0
Re-elect the	President	
value, received	ng is a full, true and accurate detailed statement of all moneys, property, by said club, organization or association, or by me as its treasurer, and was expended, in the campaign preceding such election, or in any way in	of the manner in
	RECEIPTS	. 100 00
Received from		\$_100.00
Received from		\$50.00
Received from		\$ 100.00
Received from		\$ 100.00
Received from	R. F. Petschow	\$ 100.00
Received from		\$_50.00
	W. F. Stanage, M. D.	\$_100.00
	Leon Scoblic	\$25.00
	Finance Committee to Re-Elect the President -	\$
Received from	National Headquarters	\$ 6500.00
Received from		\$
Received from		\$
Received from		\$
Received from		\$
		•
		,
		·
		,
		•
		,
		,
		,
	·	,
	·	,
		•
		,
	·	•
	·	•
	·	•
	·	
	·	
	·	
Received from		\$

That said moneys, property, and other things of value were paid to the following persons, for the specific purposes herein set forth, and for the exact service rendered in consideration thereof as herein set forth:

EXPENDITURES

Paid to	Delvin Welte						
Paid to	Boller Print						055.00
Paid to	Donald Munso						- ,
Paid to	N. W. Bell T Kunkle Trave						
Paid to			•				- \$
							. \$
							. \$
							. \$
							. \$
							. \$
Paid to				For			\$
Paid to				For			. \$
Paid to				For			\$
							. \$
							. \$
							\$
							\$
							\$
					•		\$
							- \$
							. \$
							\$ \$
							· \$
							\$
							\$
Paid to							\$
т 1	Donald F Munso	n.		Тто	acurer of Sc	uuth Dakota	
	ce_Committee_to						
							all expenditures of
-						_	ceding the election
							my knowledge and
belief.							
				Signed			
Subscri	bed and sworn to	before me th	isTwent	y-eigh	th_day of	June	19_72_
				~			~~~~~~~~ <u>`</u>
1	1 1 1 1	! ! !	!!!	!	! 1)		
g					{ 		, ,
A S P		A F	19				
ISE ISE		¥					
PA nmi		i i i			<u> </u>		
S X I			isi				
F N			e th				
O L III		F 8	ffic		i I		
DAVIT OF CAMPAIGN ELECTION EXPENSES Treasurer of Committee		E	y 0				
<u> </u>		STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA	n n				
AFFIDAVIT OF CAMPAIGN AND ELECTION EXPENSES Treasurer of Committee		S	Filed in my office this lay of				
⁵			ribe	1			



DONA HULTMAN, ASSISTANT SECRETARY



April 26, 1972

Mr. David Wilson
110 Executive Office Building
 of the White House
Washington, D. C. 20013

Dear Mr. Wilson:

In accordance with a telephone request, we are enclosing six (6) copies of the Candidates Statement of Election Expenditures and Affidavit of Campaign Expenses.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service.

Sincerely,

(Miss) ALMA LARSON Secretary of State

AL/jmz

Enclosures